The amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

2021 2020
$ $

Interest on obligation 177,000 181,703
Total included in staff costs under other benefits
 and allowances 177,000 181,703

Sources for actuarial losses resulting from pension valuation as at 31 March 2021 are as follows:

2021 2020
$ $

Effects of change in financial assumptions 481,000 -
Experience adjustments on plan liabilities 10,000 -
Actuarial losses recognised in statement of
  comprehensive income 491,000 -

Principal actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date:

2021 2020
% %

Discount rate 1.80 2.40

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published mortality tables.

At 31 March 2021, the weighted average duration of the benefit payment obligation was approximately
11 years (2020: 12 years).

14. Obligations in respect of pension scheme (continued)

Principal actuarial assumptions (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A 25 basis points change in discount rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
surplus for the financial year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant:

25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

$ $

2021

Effect on defined benefit obligation 210,679 (210,679)

2020

Effect on defined benefit obligation 202,569 (202,569)

A 10 percent change in mortality rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) surplus
for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant:

10% increase 10% decrease

$ $

2021

Effect on defined benefit obligation 244,352 (244,352)

2020

Effect on defined benefit obligation 226,574 (226,574)

15. Share capital

2021 2020
No. of
shares $

No. of
shares $

Issued and fully paid:
Beginning of the financial year 53,447,569 53,447,569 46,304,531 46,304,531
Issuance during the financial year 4,842,237 4,842,237 7,143,038 7,143,038
Return of share capital (6,601,854) (6,601,854) - -
End of the financial year 51,687,952 51,687,952 53,447,569 53,447,569

During the financial year, the Board issued 4,842,237 shares (2020: 7,143,038 shares) to the Ministry of
Finance under Section 22A of the Health Promotion Board Act for a total consideration of $4,842,237
(2020: $7,143,038).

For the financial year ended 31 March 2021 For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements Notes to the Financial Statements

HEALTH PROMOTION BOARD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 BREAKING BARRIERS TOGETHER   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021160 161

15. Share capital (continued)

The Board returned 6,601,854 shares (2020: nil shares) to the Ministry of Finance due to the transfer of
ownership of HealthHub for a total consideration of $6,601,854 (2020: nil).

The shareholder is entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Board. The ordinary
shares have no par value.

[…]

The Board defines “capital” as share capital and accumulated surplus. The Board’s policy is to
maintain a strong capital base to safeguard the ability to meet its long-term needs and to maintain
creditor and market confidence.

There were no changes in the Board’s capital management approach during the financial year. The
Board is not subject to imposed capital requirements.

(e) Financial instruments by category

The aggregate carrying amounts of receivables, financial assets and financial liabilities at amortised
cost are as follows:

2021 2020

$ $

Financial assets, at amortised cost 220,079,045 166,490,895

Financial liabilities, at amortised cost 108,398,446 79,083,470

Financial liabilities, at FVOCI 7,837,482 7,564,228

22.  Reclassification of comparative information

Certain comparative amounts in the Statement of Comprehensive Income have been reclassified
to conform to current year’s presentation. The reclassification has no net impact on the financial
statements of the Board.

 As previously reported Reclassification As restated

General
Funds

Restricted
Funds Total

General
Funds

Restricted
Funds Total

General
Funds

Restricted
Funds Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

Income

Service
maintenance
income 1,357,380 - 1,357,380 (1,357,380) - (1,357,380) - - -

Fees & charges - - - 2,686,432 312 2,686,744 2,686,432 312 2,686,744

Sponsorship
income 6,208,326 - 6,208,326 (6,208,326) 6,208,326 - - 6,208,326 6,208,326

Donation income 1,602,958 - 1,602,958 (1,602,958) 1,602,958 - - 1,602,958 1,602,958

Other income 1,329,364 - 1,329,364 (1,329,364) - (1,329,364) - - -

Expenditure

Staff cost (84,437,961) (103,088) (84,541,049) (1,209,399) (20,523) (1,229,922) (85,647,360) (123,611) (85,770,971)

Programme and
marketing
expenses (65,153,582) (101,419,456) (166,573,038) 65,153,582 101,419,456 166,573,038 - - -

Programme,
supplies &
marketing - - - (69,720,187) (124,383,120) (194,103,307) (69,720,187) (124,383,120) (194,103,307)

Maintenance - - - (17,059,694) (7,099,083) (24,158,777) (17,059,694) (7,099,083) (24,158,777)

Information
technology
services and
maintenance (23,952,909) (21,796,545) (45,749,454) 23,952,909 21,796,545 45,749,454 - - -

Depreciation of
property, plant
and equipment (7,120,333) - (7,120,333) 7,120,333 - 7,120,333 - - -

Amortisation of
intangible assets (2,440,640) - (2,440,640) 2,440,640 - 2,440,640 - - -

Fixed asset
depreciation - - - (7,256,727) (2,304,247) (9,560,974) (7,256,727) (2,304,247) (9,560,974)

General &
administrative (16,182,915) (8,774,359) (24,957,274) 14,623,322 (7,576,566) 7,046,756 (1,559,593) (16,350,925) (17,910,518)

Interest expense (122,759) - (122,759) 122,759 - 122,759 - - -

Grants

Government
operating grants 196,263,074 130,844,457 327,107,531 (10,355,942) 10,355,942 - 185,907,132 141,200,399 327,107,531

For the financial year ended 31 March 2021 For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements Notes to the Financial Statements

HEALTH PROMOTION BOARD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 BREAKING BARRIERS TOGETHER   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021168 169

23. Impact of COVID-19

The COVID-19 pandemic has affected almost all countries of the world, and resulted in border closures,
workplace closures, movement controls and other measures imposed by the various governments.
To mitigate the effects of COVID-19 on Singapore’s health and economy, the Singapore Government
has implemented a series of precautionary and control measures to control the outbreak of COVID-19